adoption. Subsequent guidance issued
after May 2014 did not change the core
principle of ASU 2014-09.

January
1, 2018.

The Company adopted the new
guidance effective January 1, 2018,
using the modified retrospective
approach, as part of the FASB's
simplification initiative. The adoption
of the new guidance resulted in less
than $1 million impact to the
consolidated financial statements and
related disclosures (See Note 20).

Adoption of ASU 2017-07
ASU 2017-07 requires an entity to report the service cost component in the same line item or items as other
compensation costs arising from services rendered by the pertinent employees during the period. The other
components of net benefit cost are required to be presented in the statement of operations separately from the service
cost component and outside a subtotal of Operating profit (loss). The new guidance represents a change in accounting
principle. The Company adopted ASU 2017-07 on January 1, 2018 using the retrospective transition method. The
adoption of this accounting standard resulted in a change in certain previously reported amounts, as follows:

Three Months Ended June
30, 2017
As
previously
reported

Adoption
of ASU
2017-07

As
Adjusted

(In $ millions)
Cost of sales (1,143) (2 ) (1,145 )
Selling, general and administrative expenses (96 ) (21 ) (117 )
Other (charges) gains, net (3 ) 1 (2 )
Operating profit (loss) 240 (22 ) 218
Non-operating pension and other postretirement employee benefit (expense) income — 22 22

Six Months Ended June 30,
2017
As
previously
reported

Adoption
of ASU
2017-07

As
Adjusted

(In $ millions)

Edgar Filing: Celanese Corp - Form 10-Q

15

Cost of sales (2,262) (4 ) (2,266 )
Selling, general and administrative expenses (179 ) (41 ) (220 )
Other (charges) gains, net (58 ) 1 (57 )
Operating profit (loss) 432 (44 ) 388
Non-operating pension and other postretirement employee benefit (expense) income — 44 44
The adoption of this accounting standard had no impact on the previously reported Earnings (loss) from continuing
operations or Net earnings (loss) for this period.

10

Edgar Filing: Celanese Corp - Form 10-Q

16

Table of Contents

3. Acquisitions, Dispositions and Plant Closures
Acquisitions
•Omni Plastics
On February 1, 2018, using cash on hand and borrowings under the Company's senior unsecured revolving credit
facility, the Company acquired 100% of the ownership interests of Omni Plastics, L.L.C. and its subsidiaries ("Omni